
RESOLUTION NO. 108 
 
AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 393 FOR 2003 REGARDING 
ARCHITECTURAL/ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE CONSTRUCTION 
AND RENOVATION OF THE ALBANY COUNTY NURSING HOME  
 

Introduced:  4/10/06 
 By Social Services and Audit and Finance Committees and Ms. McKnight: 
 
 WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 393 for 2003, this Honorable Body amended 
the County’s agreement with DeWolff Partnership Architects to provide 
architectural and engineering services for the Albany County nursing home 
facilities construction project, and  
 

WHEREAS, Since that time, the NYS Health Department has unilaterally 
amended Albany County’s Certificate of Need from 480 beds to a 450-bed facility, 
and as a contingency for approval is requiring the County to reflect the change in its 
Certificate of Need documents, and   

 
WHEREAS, As part of the project revision necessitated by the amended 

Certificate of Need and to meet the additional cost, the County Executive and the 
Executive Director of the Department of Residential Health Care Services have 
requested approval of an amendment to the agreement with DeWolff Partnership 
Architects, 151 St. Paul Street, Rochester, New York, adding $81,917 which 
includes $45,000 for architectural/engineering services and $36,917 for DeWolff 
subcontractor Hartgen Archeological Associates to conduct Phase II archeological 
investigation work on the Heritage Park site, now, therefore be it    

 
RESOLVED, That Resolution No. 393 for 2003 is amended to reflect that the 

amount of the agreement with DeWolff Partnership Architects is $2,421,905.40 
rather than $2,339,988.40, and, be it further 
 
 RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said 
amendment to the agreement as to form and content, and, be it further 
 
 RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward 
certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials. 
 

Adopted by voice vote.  4/10/06 
 Ms. Barlette abstained. 
 


